
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
BRISTOL STREET MOTORS,LONDON ROAD. ADOBE 
RESIDENCIES. 16/01106/FUL  

(Pages 7 - 14)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITES OF 
HORWOOD, LINDSAY AND BARNES HALLS, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY, KEELE. MR PHIL BUTTERS, KEELE UNIVERSITY. 
18/00698/FUL  

(Pages 15 - 32)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD 
HOUSE, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GLADMAN 
RETIREMENT LIVING LTD. 18/00693/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 48)

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH 
WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE 
AND NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. 
MULLER STRATEGIC PROJECTS LIMITED. 15/00202/OUT  

(Pages 49 - 54)

8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT END 
OF GATEWAY AVENUE, BALDWIN'S GATE.KIER LIVING LTD. 
13/00426/OUT  

(Pages 55 - 60)

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 3rd January, 2019

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SAVOY 
CINEMA/METROPOLIS NIGHTCLUB, 72, HIGH STREET, 
NEWCASTLE. MODULTEC INTERNATIONAL LTD & 
METROPOLIS STUDENT LTD. 18/00483/FUL  

(Pages 61 - 78)

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT- LAND ADJACENT 
CARTREF, RYE HILLS, AUDLEY.  MR & MRS COTTERILL. 
18/00842/FUL  

(Pages 79 - 86)

11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, 
MAER. MR FRADLEY. 18/00952/FUL  

(Pages 87 - 92)

12 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  (Pages 93 - 106)
13 APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, ASHLEY.  

17/00605/FUL  
(Pages 107 - 110)

14 APPEAL DECISION - ROSEBANK, NEW ROAD, WRINEHILL.  
18/00490/FUL  

(Pages 111 - 112)

15 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR KEELE 
CONSERVATION AREA  

(Pages 113 - 114)

16 UPDATE ON LAND AT DODDLESPOOL.  (Pages 115 - 116)
17 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  (Pages 117 - 118)
18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER OLD BUTT LANE, WEST 

AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  TPO 196  
(Pages 119 - 156)

19 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), C. Spence, 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 04/12/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, M. Holland, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, 
M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, 
Nick Bromley - Senior Planning Officer, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Offi
[...]
assessments in support of the 
said application.

(b) In order that due consideration be given to an application, and that time for 
reflection on it be available to committee members, no alteration is permitted to 
plans submitted for determination from the close of business four working days 
prior to the meeting where the application is to be determined.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm

Page 6



 

 

FORMER BRISTOL STREET MOTORS,
LONDON ROAD 
ADOBE RESIDENCIES 16/01106/FUL

Full planning permission for 499 studio apartments for student occupation on the above site was 
granted by the Council in October 2017.

The development referred to is subject to planning obligations (contained with a Section 106 
agreement that was completed on 30th October 2017) to provide several index linked financial 
contributions relating towards public open space and public realm enhancement and maintenance; 
Travel Plan monitoring; parking surveys; residents parking zone creation; real time passenger 
information displays; bus shelter upgrades and cycle network improvements.

A request from the developer has now been received to vary the current terms of the section 106 
agreement which accompanies the planning consent. This is based on the claim made by the 
developer that the scheme is not financially viable if the contributions detailed within the s106 
agreement have to be paid in full.  

The developer is seeking to reach an agreement with the Council regarding this matter.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Council agree to amend the existing Section 106 agreement so that  it requires 
contributions totalling £300,000 (index linked as from October 2017) 

2. That such contributions comprise the following

i. £207,455 (index linked) towards public open space and public realm enhancement and 
maintenance;  

ii. £2,245 (index linked) towards Travel Plan monitoring; 
iii. £50,000 (index linked) for residential street parking surveys and if required the 

implementation of resident on-street parking controls;
iv. £10,000 (index linked) for Real Time Passenger Information displays (and maintenance) 

at the bus stops on London Road; 
v. £5,000 (index linked) for bus shelter upgrades; 

vi. £25,300 (index linked) towards local cycle network improvements from Newcastle 
Town Centre to Keele University. 

3. That the Section as varied require, in the event of the full £50,000 (referred to in 2ii 
above) not being required for the residential street parking survey and implementation 
of resident on-street parking controls, the remainder of that sum then being made 
available for public open space and public realm enhancement and maintenance.

4. That the Section 106 as varied include a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to 
make a more or fully policy compliant contribution to public open space and public 
realm enhancement and maintenance, should the development be not substantially 
commenced within 12 months of the date of this decision, and payment of such 
additional contribution if then found financially viable

5. That the section 106  includes any appropriate amendments to ensure, as assumed in 
the appraisal, in particular that no revenue is obtained for the development from 53 car 
parking spaces within the development (such spaces being either in the case of 35 
“gifted” to the occupiers of certain properties in  London Road (in respect of proposals 
to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on that road) or available for staff and visitors 
to the development

6. That the Council’s  agreement to the above be time limited, such deed of variation/ 
revised Section 106 agreement needing to be completed by the 3rd March; or such 
other date as the Head of Planning may consider appropriate

Reason for Recommendation
It is accepted, following the obtaining of independent financial advice, that a policy compliant scheme 
is not vi
[...]
of this application expires on the 4th December but 
an extension of the statutory period has been agreed by the applicant to 9th January 2019. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 14th February 2019 to 
secure financial contributions towards travel plan monitoring (£2,360), the provision of 
real-time travel information (£15,000), and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on 
Cemetery Road (£39,000),  

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

 Commencement time limit 
 Approved plans
 Contaminated land
 Construction management plan
 External lighting scheme 
 Noise levels at residential units 
 Noise assessment for bars and social hubs 
 Noise levels from new external plant 
 Noise from internal plant and mechanical ventilation systems 
 Noise from energy centres and commercial activities 
 Written Scheme of Archaeological Investigation
 Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage
 Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas indicated on approved plans
 Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
 Travel plan
 Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a review of the parking  and  modal split 

situation at the University to be undertaken, and such measures as shall be justified by 
the conclusions of that review, including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management measures, to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval together with a timetable for the implementation of 
such measures, and thereafter their implementation

 Tree protection plan and method statement
 Details of special engineering within RPAs
 Monitoring of construction works where by arboriculturalist where affecting trees
 Landscaping scheme
 Detailed information regarding the new pedestrian route and crossing at Keele Hall 

Drive
 Facing and surfacing materials
 Sample panels to be retained on s
[...]
(ii) the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by the 20th February 2019 securing 
a financial contribution of £130,203 (index linked) towards the maintenance and improvement 
of public open space at Lyme Valley Parkway, restriction of the occupancy of the 
accommodation so that it falls within the C2 Use Class, and a travel plan monitoring fee of 
£2,360 (index linked), PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following 
matters:-

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Boundary treatments
5. Finished ground levels and floor levels
6. Detailed soft landscaping scheme, including replacement trees
7. Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan
8. All special engineering within tree RPAs
9. Schedule of works to retained trees
10. An arboricultural site monitoring schedule
11. Submission and approval of access improvements
12. Design improvements/ screens to balconies to prevent overlooking
13. Visibility splays
14. Access, parking, turning and servicing areas
15. Submission and approval of a car park management scheme
16. Bus stop upgrades
17. Submission and approval of a travel plan
18. Submission and approval of secure weatherproof cycle parking
19. Submission and approval of construction method/ environmental management plan 
20. Waste management and collection arrangements (including hours restriction)
21. Surface water drainage design
22. Pumping station details – noise and odour impact
23. Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water flows
24. Land contamination
25. External lighting
26. Kitchen Ventilation System and Odour Abatement details
27. Mechanical Ventilation of Residential Rooms
28. External plant details
29. Electric Vehicle Charging Provision
30. Bat and Bird box provision

B. Should the obligations referred to above not be secured within the above period, that the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that in 
the
[...]
/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for the erection of a part 9, part 12 storey building to 
provide 211 rooms of student accommodation. 

Pedestrian access to the site would be via The Midway. No parking provision is proposed within the 
site. Cycle storage for 106 cycles is proposed.

The site lies within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and the Urban Area of Newcastle 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within the Town Centre Historic Core.  

The nearest Listed Building to the application site is the Guildhall.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 8th October but an 
extension of the statutory period to 9th January 2019 has been agreed by the applicant. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by agreement by 14th 
February 2019 to require:

i. a free bus pass to each student for travel to the Campus at Keele University, 
Staffordshire University, Stoke-on-Trent College or the Royal Stoke University 
Hospital

ii. a financial contribution of £22,200 towards the enhancement of public open 
space

iii. £2,200 towards travel plan monitoring 
iv. £8,000 towards the ongoing maintenance of the Real Time Passenger 

Information system for bus services
v. £10,600 towards improvements to the cycle route from Newcastle town centre 

to Keele University
vi. £11,000 towards public realm improvements in the vicinity

vii. A review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy 
compliant contribution to public open space if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of the decision, and 
the payment of such a contribution if then found financially viable

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

 Commencement time limit 
 Approved plans
 Report of unexpected contamination
 Construction environmental management plan
 Noise from plant and mechanical ventilation, 
 Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
 Glazing specification
 Occupation by students only
 Secure cycle parking in accordance with approved details
 Travel plan
 Facing and external surfacing materials
 Sample panel to be retained on site
 Details of window reveals 
 Detailed surface water drainage scheme
 Archaeological evaluation
 Provision of security measures to alleyway including a gate and lighting
 Security measures to the building
 Telecommunications apparatus

B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the above period, that 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured, the development would fail to 
ensure it achieves sustainable development outcomes, the public realm and safety 
improvements required to secure an appropriate context for the development  and 
inclusive development would not be achieved, and the public open space impacts of 
the development would at least in part be met,  and there would not be an appropriate 
review mechanism to allow for changed financial circumstance, and, in such 
circumstances, the potential provision of a policy compliant financial contribution 
towards public open space; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which the obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The site is located in a highly sustainable location within Newcastle town centre. The benefits of the 
scheme include the provision of student accommodation within an appropriate location making use of 

Page 62



 

 

previously developed land. The introduction of such accommodation in this location should also 
benefit the town centre, making it a more vibrant place. Having regard to the conclusions of the 
Inspector in relation to the previous scheme for this site, your O
[...]
I request some rumination regarding the overall 
features pertinent to this land in relation to adjacent residents and the natural environment. 
Yours faithfully, 
Robert N. Phillips. 
 

Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BRISTOL STREET MOTORS,LONDON ROAD. ADOBE RESIDENCIES. 16/01106/FUL
	16.01106.FUL Former Bristol Street Ford Site

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITES OF HORWOOD, LINDSAY AND BARNES HALLS, KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. MR PHIL BUTTERS, KEELE UNIVERSITY. 18/00698/FUL
	18.698.FUL sites of Horwood, Lindsay and Barnes Hall

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD HOUSE, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GLADMAN RETIREMENT LIVING LTD. 18/00693/FUL
	18.693.FUL Orchard House

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE AND NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. MULLER STRATEGIC PROJECTS LIMITED. 15/00202/OUT
	15-00202-OUT Mucklestone Road

	8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT END OF GATEWAY AVENUE, BALDWIN'S GATE.KIER LIVING LTD. 13/00426/OUT
	13.426.OUT Land at End of Gateway Avenue

	9 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SAVOY CINEMA/METROPOLIS NIGHTCLUB, 72, HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE. MODULTEC INTERNATIONAL LTD & METROPOLIS STUDENT LTD. 18/00483/FUL
	18.483.FUL Former Savoy Cinema

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT- LAND ADJACENT CARTREF, RYE HILLS, AUDLEY.  MR & MRS COTTERILL. 18/00842/FUL
	14.322.FUL Land Adjacent Cartref

	11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, MAER. MR FRADLEY. 18/00952/FUL
	18.952.FUL Maer Hall

	12 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	13 APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, ASHLEY.  17/00605/FUL
	14 APPEAL DECISION - ROSEBANK, NEW ROAD, WRINEHILL.  18/00490/FUL
	15 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR KEELE CONSERVATION AREA
	16 UPDATE ON LAND AT DODDLESPOOL.
	17 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER OLD BUTT LANE, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  TPO 196
	plan
	Photo - view from West Avenue
	Photo - view from Old Butt Lane
	Photo - view from Old Butt Lane 2
	supporting 1
	Cllr Kyle Robinson 28.08.2018
	Cllr Sylvia Dymond 29.08.2018
	Gail Makepeace 07.08.2018
	Lynne White 06.08.2018
	Nigel and Marion Delves 09.08.2018
	P Cartledge-Riley
	Peter Horton 28.08.2018
	Robert N Phillips 06.08.2018
	Indigo




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 03/01/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3rd January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, 
B. Proctor, M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Head of Planning and Development - Guy Benson, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Elaine Moulton - Development Management Team Manager, 
Peter Stepien - Landscape Officer, 
Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters- Environmental Protection Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jennifer Cooper declared an interest in application 18/00698/FUL as an 
employee of Keele University.  There was no pecuniary interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BRISTOL STREET 
MOTORS,LONDON ROAD. ADOBE RESIDENCIES. 16/01106/FUL 

Resolved: 1. That it be agreed to amend the existing Section 106
agreement so that  it requires contributions totalling £300,000 
(index linked as from October 2017) 

2. That such contributions comprise the following:

i. £207,455 (index linked) towards public open space and 
public realm enhancement and maintenance;  

ii. £2,245 (index linked) towards Travel Plan monitoring; 
iii. £50,000 (index linked) for residential street parking surveys 

and if required the implementation of resident on-street parking 
controls;

iv. £10,000 (index linked) for Real Time Passenger Information 
displays (and maintenance) at the bus stops on London Road; 

v. £5,000 (index linked) for bus shelter upgrades; 



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

2

vi. £25,300 (index linked) towards local cycle network 
improvements from Newcastle Town Centre to Keele 
University. 

3. That the Section as varied require, in the event of the full 
£50,000 (referred to in 2ii above) not being required for 
the residential street parking survey and implementation 
of resident on-street parking controls, the remainder of 
that sum then being made available for public open space 
and public realm enhancement and maintenance.

4. That the Section 106 as varied include a review mechanism of 
the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy compliant 
contribution to public open space and public realm 
enhancement and maintenance, should the development be 
not substantially commenced within 12 months of the date of 
this decision, and payment of such additional contribution if 
then found financially viable

5. That the section 106  includes any appropriate amendments to 
ensure, as assumed in the appraisal, in particular that no 
revenue is obtained for the development from 53 car parking 
spaces within the development (such spaces being either in the 
case of 35 “gifted” to the occupiers of certain properties in  
London Road (in respect of proposals to introduce a Traffic 
Regulation Order on that road) or available for staff and visitors 
to the development

6 That the Borough Council supports the variation of the
existing payment triggers with respect to the Residential 
Parking Zone contribution and the Travel Plan Sum – in the 
manner indicated within this supplementary report - so that 
such payments do not have to be made so far in advance of 
when they are actually required, and to assist the viability of the 
development.

7. That the Council’s  agreement to the above be time
limited, such deed of variation/ revised Section 106 
agreement needing to be completed by the 3rd March; or 
such other date as the Head of Planning may consider 
appropriate.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITES OF HORWOOD, LINDSAY 
AND BARNES HALLS, KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. MR PHIL BUTTERS, 
KEELE UNIVERSITY. 18/00698/FUL 

The Chair, Councillor Andy Fear and Councillor Simon Tagg thanked Keele 
University for the way in which they had interacted with the Council.

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
obligation by 14th February 2019 to secure financial 
contributions towards travel plan monitoring (£2,360), the 
provision of real-time travel information (£15,000), and a 



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

3

Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road 
(£39,000),  

The application be permitted, subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Commencement time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Contaminated land
(iv) Construction management plan
(v) External lighting scheme 
(vi) Noise levels at residential units 
(vii) Noise assessment for bars and social hubs 
(viii) Noise levels from new external plant 
(ix) Noise from internal plant and mechanical

ventilation systems 
(x) Noise from energy centres and commercial

activities 
(xi) Written Scheme of Archaeological Investigation
(xii) Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage
(xiii) Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas

indicated on approved plans
(xiv) Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
(xv) Travel plan
(xvi) Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a

review of the parking  and  modal split situation at the 
University to be undertaken, and such measures as 
shall be justified by the conclusions of that review, 
including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management 
measures, to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its approval together with a timetable for 
the implementation of such measures, and thereafter 
their implementation

(xvii) Tree protection plan and method statement
(xviii) Details of special engineering within RPAs
(xix) Monitoring of construction works where by

arboriculturalist where affecting trees
(xx) Landscaping scheme
(xxi) Detailed information regarding the new pedestrian

route and crossing at Keele Hall Drive
(xxii) Facing and surfacing materials
(xxiii) Sample panels to be retained on site

(B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the 
above period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority 
to refuse the application on the grounds that without such matters 
being secured the development would fail to secure measures to 
ensure that the development achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, and does not impact on highway safety: or, if he considers 
it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations 
can be secured.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD HOUSE, CLAYTON 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GLADMAN RETIREMENT LIVING LTD. 18/00693/FUL 



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

4

Councillor Mark Holland spoke on this application.

Resolved: (A). That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by the 20th February 2019 securing a financial 
contribution of £130,203 (index linked) towards the 
maintenance and improvement of public open space at Lyme 
Valley Parkway, restriction of the occupancy of the 
accommodation so that it falls within the C2 Use Class, and a 
travel plan monitoring fee of £2,360 (index linked), the 
application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of 
development

(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Boundary treatments
(v) Finished ground levels and floor levels
(vi) Detailed soft landscaping scheme, including

replacement trees for the holly and willow 
screening to Lyme Valley Parkway that will be 
lost and any others that are removed to 
accommodate the development.

(vii) Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan
(viii) Detailed Arboricultural Method Statement

regarding the surface water outlet and levels 
increase adjacent to the protected horse 
chestnut tree and site specific details of all 
special engineering within tree RPAs, including 
drainage if necessary.

(ix) Schedule of works to retained trees
(x) An arboricultural site monitoring schedule
(xi) Submission and approval of access

improvements
(xii) Design improvements/ screens to balconies

to prevent overlooking
(xiii) Visibility splays
(xiv) Access, parking, turning and servicing areas
(xv) Submission and approval of a car park

management scheme
(xvi) Bus stop upgrades
(xvii) Submission and approval of a travel plan
(xviii) Submission and approval of secure

weatherproof cycle parking
(xix) Submission and approval of construction

method/ environmental management plan 
(xx) Waste management and collection

arrangements (including hours restriction)
(xxi) Surface water drainage design
(xxii) Pumping station details – noise and odour 

impact
(xxiii) Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and

surface water flows
(xxiv) Land contamination



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

5

(xxv) External lighting
(xxvi) Kitchen Ventilation System and Odour

Abatement details
(xxvii) Mechanical Ventilation of Residential

Rooms
(xxviii) External plant details
(xxix) Electric Vehicle Charging Provision
(xxx) Bat and Bird box provision
(xxxi) Inclusion of a screen of  evergreen  trees

planted as semi mature specimens within the 
Landscaping proposals in the vicinity of the Delbrook 
Court boundary  

(B). That, should the obligations referred to above not be 
secured within the above period, Head of Planning given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that in the absence of such the proposal would be contrary to 
policy on the provision of affordable housing, open space for 
housing developments and monitoring of an acceptable travel 
plan, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the time period 
within which the obligation referred to above can be secured.  

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH WEST OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE AND NORTH OF MARKET 
DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. MULLER STRATEGIC PROJECTS LIMITED. 
15/00202/OUT 

Resolved: That the developer be advised that the Council, as the Local
Planning Authority is willing to agree to the requested variations to the 
Section 106 agreement to allow staircasing to 100% of the market 
value and to vary the wording of the Mortgagee Protection clause.

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT END OF GATEWAY 
AVENUE, BALDWIN'S GATE.KIER LIVING LTD. 13/00426/OUT 

Resolved: That Aspire be advised that the Council, as the Local Planning
authority is willing to agree to a variation to the Unilateral Undertaking 
so that staircasing to 100% of the market value is permissible.

9. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER SAVOY 
CINEMA/METROPOLIS NIGHTCLUB, 72, HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE. 
MODULTEC INTERNATIONAL LTD & METROPOLIS STUDENT LTD. 
18/00483/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
obligation by agreement by 14th February 2019 to require:

(i) a 3 month introductory or taster “free” bus pass for each
new student tenant for travel to and from the Campus at Keele 
University, Staffordshire University, Stoke-on-Trent College or 
the Royal Stoke University Hospital

(ii) a financial contribution of £22,200 towards the enhancement of public 
open space

(iii) £2,200 towards travel plan monitoring 
(iv) £8,000 towards the ongoing maintenance of the Real



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

6

Time Passenger Information system for bus services
(v) £10,600 towards improvements to the cycle route from

Newcastle town centre to Keele University
(vi) £11,000 towards public realm improvements in the

vicinity
(vii) A review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a

more or fully policy compliant contribution to public open space 
if the development is not substantially commenced within 12 
months from the date of the decision, and the payment of such 
a contribution if then found financially viable

The application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned
conditions: 

(i) Commencement time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Report of unexpected contamination
(iv) Construction environmental management plan
(v) Noise from plant and mechanical ventilation, 
(vi) Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
(vii) Glazing specification
(viii) Occupation by students only
(ix) Secure cycle parking in accordance with approved details
(x) Travel plan
(xi) Facing and external surfacing materials
(xii) Sample panel to be retained on site
(xiii) Details of window reveals 
(xiv) Detailed surface water drainage scheme
(xv) Archaeological evaluation
(xvi) Provision of security measures to alleyway including a

gate and lighting
(xvii) Security measures to the building  to be to Secured by

Design standard 
(xviii) Telecommunications apparatus
(xix) Extensive CCTV coverage of the environs of the

development (to be monitored from within the building)
(xx) Treatment of the front elevation to reduce opportunities

for climbing
(xxi) Details to be provided of the treatment of previous access

points to the High Street (avoiding recesses)

(B) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured 
within the above period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated 
authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without such 
matters being secured, the development would fail to ensure it 
achieves sustainable development outcomes, the public realm and 
safety improvements required to secure an appropriate context for the 
development  and inclusive development would not be achieved, and 
the public open space impacts of the development would at least in 
part be met,  and there would not be an appropriate review 
mechanism to allow for changed financial circumstance, and, in such 
circumstances, the potential provision of a policy compliant financial 
contribution towards public open space; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations 
can be secured.



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

7

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT- LAND ADJACENT CARTREF, RYE 
HILLS, AUDLEY.  MR & MRS COTTERILL. 18/00842/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Boundary treatments
(v) Landscaping scheme
(vi) Tree protection
(vii) Retention and protection of boundary hedgerow
(viii) Construction hours
(ix) Contaminated land 
(x) Provision and retention of access and parking area
(xi) Surfacing of access drive
(xii) Foul and surface water
(xiii) Removal of permitted development rights

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, MAER. MR 
FRADLEY. 18/00952/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit condition
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and submitted details. 

12. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That officers, in the light of the July 2018 Guidance on the
monitoring and reporting of planning obligations and upon 
receipt of the expected Regulations and national open data 
templates, bring forward a report in a new format that is 
compatible with such initiatives.

13. APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, ASHLEY.  17/00605/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

14. APPEAL DECISION - ROSEBANK, NEW ROAD, WRINEHILL.  18/00490/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

15. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR KEELE CONSERVATION 
AREA 

Resolved: That the non-immediate Article 4 Direction for Keele



Planning Committee - 03/01/19

8

Conservation Area be confirmed as coming into force on 10 January, 
2019, as set out in the Direction.

16. UPDATE ON LAND AT DODDLESPOOL. 

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.

(ii) That further reports on this item be brought back to this
Committee on a bi-monthly basis until the committee
resolves otherwise. 

17. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3 

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.

(ii) That further reports on this item be brought back to this
Committee on a bi-monthly basis until the Committee
resolves otherwise. 

18. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER OLD BUTT LANE, WEST AVENUE, 
KIDSGROVE.  TPO 196 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 196 (2018), Woodland at Old Butt 
Lane (as modified in the Supplementary Agenda)  be confirmed as 
made  and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.32 pm


